## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

#### Chapter 160.

An Act to amend Section nine of Chapter one hundred and six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the draft of Jurors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section nine of chapter one hundred and six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "therein" in the fifth line thereof, the words, and by delivering to at least amended. two of the municipal officers and the town clerk written notice of said meeting,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Section 9 chapter 106, R. S.,

'Section 9. The sheriff, on receiving such venires, shall imand each constable, on receipt thereof, shall notify the voters of the town, and especially the numicipal efficiency. mediately send them to the constables of the towns where directed; by posting notices in two public and conspicuous places therein, and by delivering to at least two of the municipal officers and the town clerk written notice of said meeting, at least four days before such meeting, to assemble and be present at the draft of jurors called for, which shall be six days at least before the time when they are ordered to attend court.'

Distribution

Approved March 1, 1901.

#### Chapter 161.

An Act to fix the salary of the Judge and Register of Probate for the County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. From and after the first day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and one, the salary of the judge of probate of Oxford county shall be five hundred fifty dollars a vear.

Salary of judge of probate for Oxford county established.

Section 2. From and after the first day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and one, the salary of the register of probate for Oxford county shall be eight hundred dollars a year.

Salary of register established.

Section 3. The salaries provided in sections one and two of this act shall be in full for all services and expenses by reason of the four extra terms of probate court to be held at Rumford Falls in the town of Rumford.

salaries, full for all services.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1901.